

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8120/2025

Jcl Infra Private Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Jaipur Development Authority
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17571/2024

Jcl Infra Private Limited
-----Petitioner

Versus

Jaipur Development Authority
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Adarsh Arora for
Mr. Swadeep Singh Hora

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

02/04/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that on 14.12.2022, Letter of Acceptance was issued by the JDA to the petitioner whereby EPC contract was awarded for OTS flyover, the heart of Jaipur City, on the basis of DPR that was prepared by M/s Sincere Architects. It is submitted that due to change of government-party, the said LoA was withdrawn sans affording any opportunity of hearing to the petitioner. It is apprised to the Court that vide order dated 28.05.2025 passed in SBCWP No. 8120/2025, an interim protection was granted to the petitioner, as JDA was restrained from issuing work order in pursuance of fresh tender notice dated 03.04.2025 to the extent of OTS Flyover.

It is submitted that present petitions are pending from past two years, resultant to which, the civilians are made to suffer and face frequent traffic jams.

When the matter was called, none has marked presence qua the respondent- JDA and State, in spite of service.

Considering the facts, this Court directs Director (Law), JDA to remain present in Court, along with relevant record, to tender reasonable explanation.

List these matters on 06.04.2026 in the supplementary cause list, after reflecting name of Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG as counsel for respondent.

On the next date of hearing, the matter will be considered on its merits. Therefore, pleadings be completed; reply be filed.

It is cautiously clarified that in case of any negligence, if noted, appropriate cost might be imposed, on erring authority.

(SAMEER JAIN),J